TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ORIX Finance Corp. (now known as			
ORIX Corporate Capital, Inc.), as		01/21/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Administrative Agent			

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Evercare Company
Street Address:	3440 Preston Ridge Road
Internal Address:	Suite 650
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30005
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 64

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3695956	ALL IN ONE
Registration Number:	2225731	BIG DADDY
Registration Number:	3423921	COMFORT CHOICE
Registration Number:	3413691	COMFORT FOAM TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	3655563	DESIGNER SERIES
Registration Number:	2398760	EVERCARE
Registration Number:	2345235	EVERCARE
Registration Number:	4132752	FIRM SWEEP
Registration Number:	4310227	FUR ERASE
Registration Number:	4132751	GENTLE SWEEP
Registration Number:	3670569	GROUT DEFENSE
Registration Number:	2225868	HANDY HELPER
		TDADEMARK

REEL: 005198 FRAME: 0061

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	4016682	KITCHEN DÉCOR
Registration Number:	1401233	LINT LIFTER
Registration Number:	1370191	LINT LIFT-ETTE
Registration Number:	0812516	LINT PIC-UP
Registration Number:	1856783	MAGIK BRUSH
Registration Number:	2378425	PET HAIR PIC-UP
Registration Number:	3427896	PREMIUM CHOICE
Registration Number:	3423928	PREMIUM PROTECTION TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	4161879	READYERASE
Registration Number:	3624963	SAFE TRIM SYSTEM
Registration Number:	3423923	SENSITIVE CHOICE
Registration Number:	1855802	STICKY WICKET
Registration Number:	3663252	STS SYSTEM
Registration Number:	1457453	SUPER TAC II
Registration Number:	2174850	SUPER TAC II
Registration Number:	3620895	TIDEE UP
Registration Number:	3588000	TOUGH ON LINT!
Registration Number:	3423922	ULTIMATE CHOICE
Registration Number:	3413692	ULTIMATE GUARD TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	3538006	ULTRA STICK TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	1138789	ZIP STRIP
Registration Number:	1547439	BUZZ-OFF
Registration Number:	3080704	CLOSETRENDS
Registration Number:	2970313	DURAFRESH
Registration Number:	2579754	EVERCARE
Registration Number:	2595277	EVERCARE
Registration Number:	0781744	FABRI-COMB
Registration Number:	0700517	HELMAC
Registration Number:	2986342	LINT PIC-UP AND GO!
Registration Number:	3038026	LINT PIC-UP POP-UP AND GO!
Registration Number:	0803865	LINTIE
Registration Number:	2548826	PET NECESSITIES
Registration Number:	2855123	SWEEP 'N CLEAN
Registration Number:	3028500	SWEEP 'N STORE
Registration Number:	2247676	TACKYVAC
<u> </u>	11	TRADEMARK

	3031969	TOILET BRUSH WITH A TWIST
Registration Number:	2985264	ULTRA SCOUR
Registration Number:	3070165	WOOLITE BAGS WASH WITHOUT SNAGS
Serial Number:	77438468	ALL-IN-ONE ROLLER
Serial Number:	85204247	DRYSTEP
Serial Number:	77841911	KITCHEN DÉCOR
Serial Number:	77503198	NATURE'S TOOLS
Serial Number:	77130958	ONECARE
Serial Number:	78666137	PLUSH
Serial Number:	78388906	POP-UP LINT PIC-UP
Serial Number:	77218233	SAFE TRIM SYSTEM
Serial Number:	77731579	SEAL & TOSS
Serial Number:	77313467	SMART DESIGN
Serial Number:	77438480	SPEED ROLLER
Serial Number:	77731607	STICK 'N STAY
Serial Number:	77218219	STS SYSTEM
Serial Number:	77438485	ULTRA2X

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9192868199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 919 286-8000

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25926.14
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Slaughter
Signature:	/John E. Slaughter/
Date:	01/22/2014

Total Attachments: 8

source=CHAR2 - 1565102v1 - ORIX - Evercare - Termination and Release of Security Interest (Trademarks)#page1.tif source=CHAR2 - 1565102v1 - ORIX - Evercare - Termination and Release of Security Interest (Trademarks)#page2.tif source=CHAR2 - 1565102v1 - ORIX - Evercare - Termination and Release of Security Interest (Trademarks)#page3.tif source=CHAR2 - 1565102v1 - ORIX - Evercare - Termination and Release of Security Interest (Trademarks)#page4.tif

REEL: 005198 FRAME: 0063

source=CHAR2 - 1565102v1 - ORIX - Evercare - Termination and Release of Security Interest (Trademarks)#page5.tif source=CHAR2 - 1565102v1 - ORIX - Evercare - Termination and Release of Security Interest (Trademarks)#page6.tif source=CHAR2 - 1565102v1 - ORIX - Evercare - Termination and Release of Security Interest (Trademarks)#page7.tif source=CHAR2 - 1565102v1 - ORIX - Evercare - Termination and Release of Security Interest (Trademarks)#page8.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of January 21, 2014 ("Release"), is made by ORIX FINANCE CORP. (now known as ORIX CORPORATE CAPITAL, INC.), a Delaware corporation, as administrative agent ("Agent") in favor of THE EVERCARE COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of July 3, 2008 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 3, 2008 and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on July 16, 2008 at Reel 3816 Frame 0938 ("Trademark Security Agreement"), and the First Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 12, 2011 and recorded at the USPTO on January 14, 2011 at Reel 4453 Frame 0663 ("First Amendment"), each by and among the Grantor and the Agent, Grantor granted to the Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Collateral Agreement, Trademark Security Agreement, or First Amendment, as applicable.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under all the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, Trademark Security Agreement, or First Amendment; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3.** <u>Acknowledgement</u>. The release of security interest granted herein expressly does not include a release of the security interest granted in the Trademark Collateral not listed on Schedule A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Agent:

ORIX FINANCE CORP., a Delaware corporation, as Agent

Name: Christopher L. Smith

Title: Senior Managing Director

Schedule A

Trademarks

BIG DADDY	Canada	866295	\$13208
BUZZ OFF	Canada	866440	508460
		0.00110	200-00
DURAFRESH	Canada	1229570	735178
EASY PEEL	Canada	866296	503503
			503503
EVERCARE	Canada	1002936	528670
EVERCARE &	Canada	1032633	549901
DESIGN			
EVERCARE (DESIGN)	Canada	1032634	633653
HANDY HELPER	Canada	866297	503504
HELMAC	Canada	314691	168460
KWIK PEEL AND	Canada	809041	481498
DESIGN			
LINILIFTER	Canada	866439	508458
LINT LIFT-ETTE	Canada	543766	321938

LINT PIC-UP	Canada	314689	166649
LINTIE	Canada	866441	508463
ONE CARE	Canada	1350004	787513
QUICK PICK	Canada	561895	323932
(STYLIZED)			\$19630
SUPER TAC II	Canada	852838	519630
TACKYVAC	Canada	891663	524014
			250731
ZIPSTRIP	Canada	433269	259731

ALL IN ONE	US	77734145	3695956
BIG DADDY	LS	75413849	2225731
COMFORT CHOICE	US	77195918	3423921
COMFORT FOAM TECHNOLOGY	US	77194785	3413691 (Supp Register)
DESIGNER SERIES	US	77438474	3655563
EVERCARE	138	75979353	2398760
EVERCARE (STYLIZED)	US	75684903	2345235
FIRM SWEEP	US	85203180	4149753
FUR ERASE	US	85508656	4310227
GENTLE SWEEP	US	85203159	4132751
GROUT DEFENSE	US	77494773	3670569
HANDY HELPER	US	75422908	2,225,868
KITCHEN DECOR	US	77982116	4016682
LINT LIFTER	US	73529924	1401233
LINT LIFT-ETTE	US	73529925	1370191
LINT PIC-UP	US	72172741	812516
MAGIK BRUSH	US	74458302	1856783
PET HAIR PIC-UP	US	75422850	2378425
PREMIUM CHOICE	US	77194773	3427896
PREMIUM PROTECTION TECHNOLOGY	Ú8	77198123	3423028
READYERASE	ÜS	85188718	4161879

SAFE TRIM SYSTEM	US	77646841	3634963
SENSITIVE CHOICE	US	77195978	3423923
STICKY WICKET	US	74461550	1855802
STS SYSTEM	US	77646866	3663252
SUPER TAC II	US	73609897	1457453
SUPER TAC II	US	75301467	2174850
TIDEE UP	US	78576255	3620895
TOUGH ON LINT!	US	77218210	3588000
CHOICE	LS.	77195954	3423932
ULTIMATE GUARD TECHNOLOGY	US	77194797	3413692
ULTRASTICK TECHNOLOGY	US	77218251	3538006
ZIP STRIP	US	73186738	1138789
TACKYVAC	Australia	773678	773678
EVERCARE	Australia	783929	783929
EVERCARE (STYLIZED)	Australia	809896	809896
HELMAC	Australia	235751	235751
SUPER TAC II	Australia	749583	74958
LINT AWAY	Canada	442883	258987
POP-UP LINT PIC-UP	Canada	1231173	
TRIANGLE DESIGN	Canada	442884	244958
TYDEE	Canada	292964	153324

TACKYVAC	China	98/00111403	1688752
EVERCARI	European Union	105679.5	1056795
TACKYVAC	European Union	945345	945345
EASYPEEL	European Union	869883	869883
EVERCARE (STYLIZED)	European Union	1351741	1351741
ONE CARE	European Union	594876	594876
ONECARE	Guatemala	M-07460-2008	
EVERCARE (STYLIZED)	Hong Kong	99/14739	B02122AA
EVERCARE	Hong Kong	9900959	B16744
HELMAC (STYLIZED)	Japan	49-079235	1613303
EVERCARE	Japan	11-005756	451123
EVERCARE (STYLIZED)	Japan	11-93756	4542248
MAGIK BRUSH	Japan	\$51-079589	2378490
EVERCARI	Republic of Korea	40-1990 0038761	
EVERCARE	Mexico	361909	644136
EVERCARE	Mexico	361910	647454
EVERCARE	Mexico	361911	644137
EVERCARE	Mexico	361912	614121
DURAFRESH	Mexico	676021	870792
EVERCARE	Mexico	361908	684325
EVERCARE (STYLIZED)	Mexico	395387	642564

	Managaran and American and Amer			
EVERCARE (STVLIZED)	Mexico	191318	638926	
EVERCARE (STYLIZED)	Mexico	395389	639587	
EVERCARE (STYLIZED)	Mesico	105300	639366	
EVERCARE (STYLIZED)	Mexico	395391	640564	
EVERCARI (STYLIZED)	Republic of Korea	40/99/00387/61	485163	
ONECARE	Russian Federation	2007735358		
HELMAC (STYLIZED)	South Africa	2,4791		
EVERCARE	Switzerland	66399	465229	
EVERCARE (STYLIZED)	Switzerland	99/09] 78	470246	
HELMAC	Switzerland	99/05400	466615	en e
TACKYVAC	Switzerland	7728 1998		
ALL-ONE ROLLER	US	77438468		Mannenenenenenenenenenen Mannenenenen Mannenenen Mannenenen Mannenenen Mannenenenen Mannenenenen Mannenenenen M
BUZZ-OFF	1.5	73759571	1547439	
CLOSETRENDS	US	78456624	3080704	S
DRYSTEP	US	85204247		annin miles
DURAFRESH	US	78380021	2970313	anganamangang pa
EVERCARE	US	75981747	2579754	
EVERCARE AND DESIGN	US	75981920	2595277	
FABRLCOMB	US	2191-74	781744	
HELMAC (STYLIZED)	US	72069822	700517	monne
KITCHEN DECOR	118	77841911		annum de la company
				3

LINT PIC-UP AND GO!	US	78322323	2986342
LINT PIC-UP POP-UP AND GO	US	78533842	038026
LINTIE	US	72222498	803865
NATURES TOOLS	US	77503198	
ONECARE	US	77130958	
PET NECESSITIES	US	15791210	2548826
PLUSH	US	78666137	
POP-UP LINT PIC-UP	IJ.	8.8000	
SAFE TRIM SYSTEM	US	77218233	
SEAL & 1055	US	77731579	
SMART DESIGN	US	77313467	
SPEED ROLLER	US	77438480	
STICK 'N STAY	US	77731607	
STS SYSTEM	US	7218219	
SWEEP 'N CLEAN	US	78172991	2855123
SWEEP N STORE	US	78503463	3028500
TACKYVAC	US	75459571	2247676
TOILET BRUSH WITH A TWIST	US	78503479	1031969
ULTRA SCOUR	US	78404682	2985264
LITRAIN	US	77438485	
WOOLITE BAGS WASH WITHOUT SNAGS	US	78410304	3079165

RECORDED: 01/22/2014